losses of the structured foreign exchange contract using listed market prices. this is in accordance with frs 137 provisions,
contingent liabilities and contingent assets. this change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and
comparatives have been restated as disclosed in note 44.

44. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

 certain comparative figures have been restated/reclassified as a result of changes in accounting policy as stated in note 43 and to
conform to frs 5. the following tables disclose the effects that have been made to each of the line items in the group’s financial
statements.

102 facb Industries Incorporated berhad

notes to tHe financial statements
30 JUNE 2009

44. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

  group
 rm

 2009

 Balance Sheet as at 30 June

Decrease in retained earnings (2,461,500)
Increase in deferred tax assets 820,500
Increase in provision 3,282,000

 Income Statement for the year ended 30 June

Increase in other operating costs (3,282,000)
Decrease in taxation 820,500
Increase in loss for the year   (2,461,500)

   effect of change
 as previously  in accounting as
 reported frs 5  policy restated
 rm rm rm rm

 2008

 Balance Sheet as at 30 June

retained earnings   95,016,413   -   (2,263,000)  92,753,413
provision  -   -   3,018,000   3,018,000
Deferred tax liabilities  7,126,000   -   (755,000)  6,371,000

 Income Statement for the year ended 30 June

 Continuing Operations

 revenue  453,970,921   (11,892,951)  -   442,077,970
Direct operating costs  (417,478,533) 9,798,479   -   (407,680,054)
other operating income  5,857,997   (17,185)  -   5,840,812
administrative costs  (16,065,881)  71,795   -   (15,994,086)
other operating costs  (3,435,606)  134,002   (3,018,000)  (6,319,604)
taxation  (1,240,885)  382,433   755,000   (103,452)

 Discontinued Operations

 profit from discontinued operations  98,889   1,523,427   -   1,622,316

 the change in accounting policy had no material impact on earnings per share.

facb Industries Incorporated berhad 103

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies

 the group’s financial risk management policy seeks to ensure optimal allocation of financial resources for the development
of the group’s businesses whilst managing its risks.

 the main risks and corresponding management policies arising from the group and the company’s normal course of
business are as follows:-

i. Foreign Exchange Risk
 certain foreign exchange exposures are hedged with forward foreign exchange contracts to limit exposure on foreign